
Table 69. North Carolina Legislative Tuition Grants (NCLTG) and 
State Contractual Scholarship Funds (SCSF) Awarded to Students in 

North Carolina Private Colleges and Universities, 1999-2000

NCLTG* SCSF**
Number of Total Amount Avg. per Number of Total Amount Avg. per

Institution Recipients Provided Recipient Recipients Provided Recipient

Private Senior Institutions
Barber-Scotia 324 $468,125 $1,445 270 $299,775 $1,110
Barton 617 988,750 1,603 412 731,850 1,776
Belmont Abbey 476 698,628 1,468 141 499,275 3,541
Bennett 145 231,875 1,599 92 146,738 1,595
Brevard 272 424,900 1,562 144 272,738 1,894
Cabarrus 117 160,125 1,369 75 127,313 1,698
Campbell 4,017 4,449,324 1,108 1,385 3,631,425 2,622
Catawba 724 1,127,875 1,558 265 713,475 2,692
Chowan 297 472,150 1,590 163 307,388 1,886
Davidson 337 545,125 1,618 93 329,700 3,545
Duke 818 1,411,025 1,725 254 859,950 3,386
Elon 858 1,410,558 1,644 274 891,975 3,255
Gardner-Webb 1,497 2,232,125 1,491 623 1,590,488 2,553
Greensboro 434 653,625 1,506 200 479,063 2,395
Guilford 389 589,750 1,516 105 456,488 4,348
High Point 2,010 2,149,000 1,069 573 1,648,500 2,877
Johnson C. Smith 331 518,000 1,565 215 328,388 1,527
Lees-McRae 372 595,875 1,602 170 378,000 2,224
Lenoir-Rhyne 779 1,206,625 1,549 343 920,588 2,684
Livingstone 613 935,375 1,526 551 589,050 1,069
Mars Hill 693 1,084,125 1,564 294 728,963 2,479
Meredith 1,607 2,598,925 1,617 564 1,767,938 3,135
Methodist 1,263 1,647,541 1,304 649 1,147,650 1,768
Montreat 793 1,168,125 1,473 339 827,138 2,440
Mount Olive 1,468 1,698,190 1,157 608 1,399,125 2,301
N.C. Wesleyan 872 1,282,117 1,470 363 1,217,312 3,353
Peace 494 811,125 1,642 179 511,088 2,855
Pfeiffer 598 923,125 1,544 273 613,200 2,246
Queens 335 508,375 1,518 186 467,513 2,514
St. Andrews 212 319,375 1,506 102 223,125 2,188
St. Augustine's 733 1,105,125 1,508 497 717,675 1,444
Salem 490 751,625 1,534 120 525,788 4,382
Shaw 1,658 2,299,500 1,387 1,330 1,942,238 1,460
Wake Forest 1,059 1,771,000 1,672 195 1,092,000 5,600
Warren Wilson 159 244,125 1,535 77 155,925 2,025
Wingate 604 956,271 1,583 229 615,825 2,689

Private Senior Total 28,465 40,437,504 1,421 12,353 29,154,670 2,360

Private Junior College
Louisburg 343 525,875 1,533 163 331,013 2,031

Grand Total 28,808 40,963,379 1,422 12,516 29,485,683 2,356

UNC-GA ProgAssess/Abs.TT002/3-29-01

Source:  North Carolina State Education Assistance Authority

**The allocations above were made under the State Contractual Scholarship Fund (SCSF) program to North Carolina resident undergraduate 
students attending private colleges and universities in North Carolina. For 1999-2000, the allocation made to each institution was determined by 
multiplying the number of full-time equivalent North Carolina resident undergraduates enrolled by $1,050. The funds so allocated were then 
granted by the institutions to their North Carolina undergraduate students on the basis of financial need. The General Assembly appropriated  
$29,233,484 for the SCSF program for the 1999-2000 academic year.  Administration of the SCSF program which was established by the North 
Carolina General Assembly in 1971, was transferred to the North Carolina State Education Assistance Authority in July 1993.

  *The allocations above were made under the North Carolina Legislative Tuition Grant (NCLTG) program which is administered by the North 
Carolina State Education Assistance Authority. The General Assembly appropriated $43,183,851 which was awarded on the basis of $1,750 to 
each North Carolina resident enrolled in a North Carolina private college or university.  NCLTG awards are paid to Institutions for and on behalf of 
eligible students each term as defined under NCLTG Regulations  


